Iliad SA capital reduction ..... 0 0 (9,835)
Dividends paid to parent company shareholders ..... (9,354) (4,286) (4,000)
Dividends paid to minority shareholders of consolidated

companies ..... 0 (1) 0
Issuance of shares ..... 91,637 0 0
New borrowings ..... 24 17,886 14,707 6,309
Repayments of borrowings ..... 24 (16,115) (8,577) (4,465)

Net cash provided/(used) by financing activities . . . . . 84,054 1,843 (11,991)

Change in cash and cash equivalents ..... 12,485 (4,047) 11,888

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year ..... 12 10,673 14,720 2,832
Cash and cash equivalents at year-end ..... 12 23,158 10,673 14,720

(1) Excluding provisions against current assets.

(2) The cash flow statement for the year ended December 31, 2002 has been prepared based on pro forma data at January 1, 2002 including
One.Tel at that date.

98

CHAPTER 5

ASSETS – FINANCIAL POSITION – RESULTS

SEGMENT INFORMATION

2004 Internet Telephony Other Eliminations Consolidated

Revenues
Revenues from outside Group ..... 330,767 147,304 13,375 491,446
Inter-segment revenues ..... 63,285 15,672 10,777 (89,734) 0
Total revenues ..... 394,052 162,976 24,152 (89,734) 491,446

Earnings
EBITDA ..... 82,485 23,808 2,379 0 108,672
Operating income ..... 28,259 22,739 2,092 0 53,090

Other information
Fixed assets ..... 271,221 4,252 2,731 278,204
Depreciation and amortization of

operating assets ..... 54,226 1,069 287 55,582
Number of employees at year-end . . . . 667 47 38 752

2003 Internet Telephony Other Eliminations Consolidated

Revenues
Revenues from outside Group ..... 182,333 92,988 17,730 293,051
Inter-segment revenues ..... 32,709 3,378 7,296 (43,383) 0
Total revenues ..... 215,042 96,366 25,026 (43,383) 293,051

Earnings
EBITDA ..... 29,165 18,019 6,459 0 53,643
Operating income ..... 11,743 17,061 6,163 0 34,967

Other information
Fixed assets ..... 115,467 6,557 2,320 124,344
Depreciation and amortization of

operating assets ..... 17,423 958 296 18,677
Number of employees at year-end . . . . 402 58 45 505

2002 Internet Telephony Other Eliminations Consolidated

Revenues
Revenues from outside Group ..... 93,347 44,426 22,490 160,263
Inter-segment revenues ..... 8,309 120 3,528 (11,957) 0
Total revenues ..... 101,656 44,546 26,018 (11,957) 160,263

Earnings
EBITDA ..... 21,626 12,828 8,795 0 43,249
Operating income ..... 14,564 12,104 8,429 0 35,097

Other information
Fixed assets ..... 37,410 1,123 1,338 39,871
Depreciation and amortization of

operating assets ..... 7,062 724 366 8,152
Number of employees at year-end . . . . 178 53 30 261

99

CHAPTER 5

ASSETS – FINANCIAL POSITION – RESULTS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1: ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

1.1 – Accounting standards

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in compliance with applicable French generally

accepted accounting principles, including Comité de Réglementation Comptable standard CRC 99-02.

The presentation and valuation rules applied to the consolidated financial statements are unchanged from last

year, except for the impact of recording post-employment benefits.

Standard CRC 02-10 of December 12, 2002 concerning depreciation, amortization and impairment of assets is

[…]

However, the Group’s first-time application of Recommendation 03-R issued by the French National Accounting

Board (Conseil National de la Compabilité) on April 1, 2003 concerning the recognition and measurement of

post-employment benefit obligations, applicable since January 1, 2004, impacted opening shareholders’ equity in

the amount of E56,000.

Effect of changes in scope of consolidation on comparability of 2003 financial statements

The consolidation of IH in 2003 did not have a material impact on the comparability of the financial statements.

The acquisition of Kertel led to its consolidation as from April 1, 2003.

The table below provides a comparison of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31,

2004 with proforma accounts for 2003 which include a full year of operations for Kertel.

107

CHAPTER 5

ASSETS – FINANCIAL POSITION – RESULTS

Statement of income

Comparable data

(in E thousands)

Published

2003

consolidated

financial

statements

Kertel’s

impact on

2003

consolidated

net income

3 months

Proforma

2003

consolidated

data

Published

2004

consolidated

financial

statements

Change on a

constant

Group

structure

basis

Revenues ..... 293,051 6,213 299,264 491,446 192,182

Capitalized production costs . 27,729 0 27,729 83,893 56,164

Other operating revenue . . . 1,837 22 1,859 3,900 2,041

Purchases used in production. 243,779 5,421 249,200 428,021 178,821

Payroll costs ..... 14,421 776 15,197 22,064 6,867

Other operating expenses . . . 4,006 26 4,032 11,087 7,055

Taxes other than on income . 1,623 81 1,704 3,822 2,118

Additions to provisions . . . . 5,145 42 5,187 5,573 386

EBITDA ..... 53,643 (111) 53,532 108,672 55,140

Depreciation and amortization 18,676 615 19,291 55,582 36,291

Operating income ..... 34,967 (726) 34,241 53,090 18,849

Net interest income/(expense) (940) 15 (925) 2,735 3,660

Operating income after

interest ..... 34,027 (711) 33,316 55,825 22,509

Exceptional items ..... 116 363 479 5,168 4,689

Corporate income tax . . . . . (45) 0 (45) 19,907 19,952

Net income of fully

consolidated companies . . 34,188 (348) 33,840 41,086 7,246

Income from companies

accounted for by the equity

method ..... 0 0 0 0 0

Goodwill amortization . . . . 313 105 418 254 (164)

Net income before minority

interests ..... 33,875 (453) 33,422 40,832 7,410

Minority interests ..... 0 0 1 1

Net income..... 33,875 (453) 33,422 40,831 7,409

The following table summarizes the impact on the balance sheet at December 31, 2003 of the consolidation of

Kertel.

108

CHAPTER 5

ASSETS – FINANCIAL POSITION – RESULTS

(in E thousands) 2002 +/—

Consoli-

dation of

Kertel

2003

Other

changes

in Group

structure

in 2003 Other 2003

FIXED ASSETS

Goodwill ..... 0 -313 4,182 3,869

Intangible assets ..... 14,413 30,425 690 45,528

Property, plant and equipment . . . 24,782 48,100 435 73,317

Long-term investments ..... 676 881 73 1,630

Current assets

Inventories and other receivables . 61,755 18,325 5,122 85,202

Marketable securities ..... 2,788 -217 0 2,571

Cash and cash equivalents . . . . . 12,968 -6,787 2,605 8,786

Total assets ..... 117,382 90,414 13,107 — — 220,903

Shareholders’ equity

Capital stock ..... 1,000 — — 1,000

Additional paid-in capital..... 1,126 — — 1,126

Retained earnings/(deficit) . . . . . (315) 19,541 0 19,226

Net income for the year ..... 23,827 10,048 0 33,875

Other ..... 0 — — 0

Minority interests ..... 0 0 0 — — 0

Provisions for contingencies and

charges ..... 5,470 893 382 6,745

Borrowings ..... 15,023 5,777 77 20,877

Trade accounts and notes payable . 51,153 50,651 4,896 106,700

Other payables and accruals . . . . 20,098 3,504 7,752 31,354

Total liabilities and shareholders’

equity ..... 117,382 90,414 13,107 — — 220,903

NOTE 4: REVENUES

Information concerning revenues is provided in the ‘‘Segment information’’ table in the first part of the

consolidated financial statements.

As almost all of the Group’s operations are in France, presenting data by region would not be significant.

NOTE 5: HUMAN RESOURCES DATA

Number of employees

At Dec. 31, 2004 At Dec. 31, 2003 At Dec. 31, 2002

– Management ..... 95 114 73

– Other ..... 657 391 188

Total ..... 752 505 261

The increase in the number of employees is primarily due to recruitments for Iliad’s call center.